

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G73]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 7th FEBRUARY

[2017

CONSTITUTION

DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, PETER O'NEILL, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the *Constitution* and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Minister for National Planning shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for Public Enterprises and State Investments, for a period commencing on and from 6th February, 2017 until further notice.

Dated this 6th day of February, 2017.

P. O'NEILL, Prime Minister.

CONSTITUTION

DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, PETER O'NEILL, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the *Constitution* and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Minister for Fisheries and Marine Resources shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for Defence for a period commencing on and from 6th February, 2017 until further notice.

Dated this 6th day of February, 2017.

P. O'NEILL, Prime Minister.